

26C/15
20.03.15

Complainant is present in Court. Complainant is examined u/s 200 CrPC on S.A. After perusing the statements of the complainant on dock and after comparing the same with the complaint filed before the Court and the photocopies of documents, it appears that there are several anomalies regarding the alleged facts. The complainant claimed that an agreement for payment of Rs. 94,510/- was entered with the accused in respect of the said vehicle, but however no such amount was mentioned in the documents filed. It further appears that the complainant on dock claimed that the accused on 12.09.14 undertook to return the vehicle and also the arrears due. No such claim of return of vehicle was made in the written complaint. No such documents were also filed.

In such circumstances, considering that the accused of this case is residing in an area which is beyond the jurisdiction of this Court, I think that it will be in the interest of justice to postpone the issue of process and get the matter investigated by the police u/s 202 CrPC.

O.C. Town Chandrakona P.S., District:- West Midnapore, is hereby directed to cause a detailed enquiry into the above matter in terms of the observations made above and submit a detailed report to this Court

Send a copy of this order along with the copy of the complaint petition to the O.C. Town Chandrakona P.S. For compliance. Complainant to file the copy of the complaint petition

To 7.05.15 for report u/s 202